

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 151/2020

Vikash Kumar Gupta S/o Sh. Pooran Mal Gupta

----Appellant

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

----Respondent

Connected With

1. D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 152/2020
2. D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 153/2020
3. D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 154/2020
4. D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 227/2020
5. D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 229/2020
6. D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 519/2020

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. Ajatshatru Minam, through V.C Mr. Abhinav Sharma, through V.C Mr. Akshit Gupta for Mr. Mahendra Shah, Sr. Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Rajendra Prasad, AG with Ms. Harshita Thakral Mr. Mirza Faisal Baig for respondent- RPSC

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH KUMAR

Order

19/07/2024

Despite there being clear order passed by this Court on 27.04.2022 that D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 151/2020 be detagged from other cases, we find that the said appeal is being listed as a tagged matter along with the bunch.

Registrar (Judicial) is directed to take necessary steps to ensure that D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 151/2020 is not listed as part of the bunch.

Taking into consideration the submission of learned counsel for the appellants that on 04.07.2024, a Division Bench of this Court at Principal Seat at Jodhpur has passed an interim order, we are inclined to pass similar order to the effect that the pendency of these appeals shall not come in the way of the appellants' entitlement to seek confirmation upon successful completion of the probation period and all other service benefits, to which they are entitled.

At this stage, learned Advocate General would submit that all the appellants in the present appeals as also appeals which are pending before the Principal Seat are continuing as Junior Accountant under interim order and, therefore, in these circumstances, these cases may be heard out of turn basis.

List these cases for final disposal at the motion stage with liberty to mention on 05.09.2024.

(ASHUTOSH KUMAR),J

(MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA),CJ